
 

 
Injury Matters Submission  

 

Consultation: Amendments to the Medicines and Poisons 

Regulations 2016 and the Schedule 8 Medicines Prescribing Code 

 

1. Is the proposed list of S4 monitored medicines appropriate? 

 Yes  Partially  No  Unsure 

 

2. Are there other criteria which should be considered when determining which S4 

medicines are designated as monitored medicines? 

 Yes  No  Unsure 

 

3. Which ONE of the following options do you prefer for using ScriptCheckWA to 

monitor S4 medicines? 

 Do not monitor any S4 medicines via ScriptCheckWA. 

 Designate a list of S4 medicines in the Regulations and commence monitoring via 

ScriptCheckWA immediately. 

 Designate a list of S4 medicines in the Regulations but delay the start of monitoring via 

ScriptCheckWA for 6 to 12 months after the regulatory change. 

 None of the suggested options. 

 

Please provide reasons for your response: 

We recognise the immediate need to commence monitoring of the S4 medicines, however 

given the changes that clinicians will already face with the adoptions of RTPM, to increase 

the likelihood of successful implementation of the upcoming changes we support a slight 

delay in the monitoring of S4 medicines via ScriptCheckWA. This will allow clinicians to 

become more familiar with the RTPM before having to implement the new requirements too.  

 

 

 

 



 

Prescribing S4 monitored medicines 

1. Which ONE of the following methods for regulating the prescribing of S4 monitored 

medicines do you prefer? 

 No additional restrictions (prescribing regulated in the same way as other S4 

medicines*). 

 Detailed prescribing restrictions within the Regulations. 

 Prescribing restrictions applied in a similar way to S8 medicines by using a Prescribing 

Code, where the Code is referenced by the Regulations. 

 None of the suggested options. 

*The Medicines and Poisons Regulations 2016 describe which classes of health 
professionals can prescribe Schedule 4 medicines and what information they must include 
on a prescription. 

Please provide reasons for your response: 

We support the suggestion that option three “is consistent with the approach already used in 

relation to the prescribing of S8 medicines. Inclusion of prescriptive requirements for the 

prescribing of S4 reportable medicines in a ‘prescribing code’ is consistent with the lower 

risks associated with these medicines compared to S8 medicines”. 

 

2. Which ONE of the following options do you prefer, in relation to authorisation to 

prescribe S4 monitored medicines? 

 No requirement for the prescriber to be authorised to prescribe a S4 monitored medicine 

for a patient. This means information about prescribing and dispensing of these medicines 

will be visible in ScriptCheckWA but prescribers will never have to apply to the Department 

before prescribing. 

 No prescribing authorisation requirements but prescribers will have to document, in the 

patient’s clinical record, the risk mitigation strategies they will use in defined high-risk 

scenarios. 

 Prescribing authorisation requirements when high-risk clinical scenarios exist. 

Prescribing criteria included in a Prescribing Code. 

 None of the suggested options. 

Please provide reasons for your response: 

Despite acknowledging that the enforcing prescription authorisation requirements will result 

in more documentation for the clinician, Injury Matters supports this option due to the 

benefits this will have in reducing patient and community safety. If it is deemed that this is 

not obtainable and option two is decided to be most appropriate there needs to be clear 

instructions outlining what processes need to be followed regarding documentation and the 

identification of high-risk scenarios.  



 

 

3. If prescribing authorisation was required for S4 monitored medicines, in what 

circumstances should it be mandatory? (You can choose multiple options) 

 When the patient is recorded as drug dependent. 

 When the patient is recorded as drug dependent and the prescribed dose will be higher 

than the standard recommended dose for the medicine. 

 When the patient is recorded as oversupplied (sometimes called 'doctor shopping').

 When the patient is recorded as oversupplied and the prescribed dose will be higher 

than the standard recommended dose for the medicine. 

 When the patient is in treatment on the Community Program for Opioid 

Pharmacotherapy (CPOP). 

 When the patient is in CPOP treatment and the prescriber is not their CPOP prescriber.

 Other circumstances not on the above list. 

If you think other circumstances should require prescribing authorisation, please provide 

detail: 

  

4. In what circumstances should there be an exemption from requiring an 

authorisation to prescribe a S4 monitored medicine? (You can choose multiple 

options) 

 Hospital inpatients (including when doses are administered in the emergency 

department). 

 When the patient is being administered a dose within a clinic, such as at a medical 

practice or in a hospital outpatient clinic. 

 When the patient is a resident of a residential aged/disability care facility. 

 When the patient is in prison. 

 When the patient is being provided with 'end of life' care (expected to live for 2 months or 

less). 

 Other exemption criteria not listed above. 

Please provide detail of any other exemptions that should apply: 

 
 

 



 

Information on prescriptions for S4 monitored medicines 

1. If you think there are any circumstances where the patient's date of birth should 

NOT be included on a prescription for a S4 monitored medicine please describe those 

circumstances: 

There are no circumstances where is should not be included. The patients date of birth is a 

standard primary parameter in other situations and should remain for the prescription of a S4 

monitored medicines.  

 

2. Options for repeat intervals for prescriptions for S4 monitored medicines are 

shown below. The next repeat cannot be dispensed until the 'repeat interval' has 

elapsed. Please choose the option you prefer: 

 No repeat interval required. 

 No repeat interval required, but penalties for dispensing a S4 monitored medicine where 

the patient has at least one week supply remaining, based on information on 

ScriptCheckWA. 

 Require repeat intervals on prescriptions for S4 monitored medicines. 

 None of these options. 

Please provide reasons for your response: 

Injury Matters supports a combination of the above options – repeat intervals required for 

certain S4 monitored medicines. This approach taken by Tasmania, alongside the RTPM 

system displaying alerts indicating when the patient may still have sufficient quantities of 

dispensed medicines appears beneficial given the potential harm these medicines can have 

on the community.   

Mandates associated with ScriptCheckWA 

1. Which ONE of the following options do you prefer in relation to health practitioner 

registration to access ScriptCheckWA? 

 Voluntary registration 

 Prescribers and pharmacists must register for access to ScriptCheckWA. 

 Prescribers and pharmacists must register for access to ScriptCheckWA and must 

maintain access over time, such as via an annual access check. 

 None of the options. 

If you think a different option should be used, please describe: 

  



 

2. If it was compulsory for all prescribers and pharmacists in WA to register to use 

ScriptCheckWA, do you support these health practitioners having six months to 

complete their registration, from when ScriptCheckWA is launched? 

 Yes  No  Unsure 

If you think a different option should be used, what period do you support and why? 

  

3. In relation to use of ScriptCheckWA which ONE of the following options do you 

prefer? 

 Use of the system is voluntary. 

 Prescribers and pharmacists must always view their patient's record in ScriptCheckWA.

 Prescribers and pharmacists must view their patient's record in ScriptCheckWA, when 

they get an amber or red popup notification. 

 Prescribers and pharmacists must view their patient's record in ScriptCheckWA, when 

they get an amber or red popup notification, unless their patient meets an exemption (for 

example, the patient is a hospital inpatient). 

 None of the options. 

 

Please provide reasons for your choice: 

It is well evidenced that the mandating of a process significantly increases the likelihood of 

its uptake. Given the purpose of the proposed amendments is to improve the prescription of 

medicines in WA, the regulation will need to mandate that clinicians view the patients record 

when they get an amber or red popup notification. Without this enforcement the likelihood of 

the clinical viewing the patients record and modifying the distribution of medicines when 

required is reduced.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Regulation of stimulant medicines 

1. In relation to who is allowed to COMMENCE a patient on stimulant medicines in S8, 

which ONE of the following options do you prefer? 

 Only an individually designated specialist medical practitioner (who is not a general 

practitioner) with a Stimulant Prescriber Number (SPN) can start a patient on a stimulant 

medicine in S8 (current requirements). 

 Any medical practitioner in a named specialist group (such as any paediatrician or any 

psychiatrist) can start a patient on a stimulant medicine in S8. No SPN needs to be issued.

 In addition to option 2 (any medical practitioner in named specialist groups), other 

individually authorised medical practitioners can also start a patient on a stimulant medicine 

in S8. This option could allow a doctor who is part way through their specialist training, or a 

general practitioner who has undertaken specific additional training, to be individually 

authorised to initiate prescribing of stimulant medicines in S8 for any of their patients.

 None of the above. 

If you chose the first option, please explain why individual medical practitioners should 

continue to require designation (and an SPN): 

  

3. Once ScriptCheckWA is available, which ONE of the following options do you 

prefer in relation to notification of stimulant prescribing? 

 Stimulant prescriber must notify the Department each time they commence or cease 

prescribing stimulant medicines, for each of their patients (current requirements).

 Stimulant prescriber must notify the Department when they cease prescribing for a 

patient, where the reason for ceasing would mean that the patient would be considered high-

risk for further prescribing of stimulant medicines (such as if the patient develops stimulant 

induced psychosis or is experiencing drug dependency). 

 No requirement for notification of commencement or cessation of prescribing stimulant 

medicines. 

 None of the options. 

Please provide reasons for your response: 

Injury Matters agrees with the suggestion that option two is the best option as it balances the 

burden on the clinician to document the prescription, whilst providing adequate information 

to Department of Health given the new system will obtain some of the information anyway.  

 

 

 

 

 



 

4. Once ScriptCheckWA is available, which ONE of the following options do you 

prefer, in relation to co-prescriber appointment and frequency of specialist review of 

patients treated with stimulant medicines? 

 Continue to always require notification of co-prescriber appointment by the initiating 

specialist prescriber and retain annual specialist review. 

 Continue to require notification of co-prescriber appointment by the initiating specialist 

prescriber but change specialist review to every 3 years. 

 Retain annual specialist review but allow continuation of treatment by any medical 

practitioner, without any co-prescriber nomination and notification by the initiating specialist 

prescriber. 

 Change specialist review period to 3 years and allow any medical practitioner to 

continue treatment, without any co-prescriber nomination and notification by the initiating 

specialist prescriber. 

 None of the options. 

 

Please provide reasons for your choice: 

We acknowledge that option two does create burden for the specialists, however given Injury 

Matters priority is the safety of the WA community we believe the ability of this option to 

accurately demonstrate who should be prescribing the medicine that is the best option for 

the wellbeing of the patient and the community.   

Stimulant medicines: criteria in the Prescribing Code 

 

Prescribing cannabis-based medicines in Schedule 8 (S8) 

1. Which ONE of the following options do you prefer, in relation to prescribing 
cannabis-based medicines in S8? 

 Continue the current scheme: require notification or authorisation of prescribing in all 
circumstances. 

 Remove notification requirements and only require authorisation where high risk criteria 
are met. Criteria would be included in the Prescribing Code. 

 Remove all requirements for notification and authorisation. 

 None of the options. 
 
Please provide reasons for your choice: 
The existing national and WA legislative changes regarding medicinal cannabis prescriptions 
is still relatively new and therefore removing the notification and authorisation requirements 
requires additional evidence before making legislative changes. The variation is current state 
and territory authorisation requirements within Table 7 reinforces the need for greater 
evidence regarding the benefits and barriers to all options as there are numerous factors to 
consider and options available.  



 

  
2. Please choose ONE preferred option for each of the proposed criteria to be 
included in the Prescribing Code: 
 
If any of these criteria are met, a prescriber would need authorisation to prescribe for their 
patient. 

 Support 
Partially 
support 

Do not support Unsure 

Total daily dose of 
tetrahydrocannabinol 
(THC) is more than 
30mg 

    

Dose form is a 
product for 
vaporisation (bud or 
flower product). 

    

More than 2 different 
cannabis-based 
products are being 
prescribed at the 
same time. 

    

Patient is aged 
under 18 years.     

Patient is recorded 
as a drug dependent 
person or an 
oversupplied person. 

    

Evidence the patient 
has used illicit drugs 
in the preceding 5 
years. 

    

Patient has (or has a 
history of) psychosis 
or other significant 
psychiatric 
diagnosis. 

    

Patient is being 
prescribed other S8 
medicines that would 
themselves require a 

    



 

 Support 
Partially 
support 

Do not support Unsure 

prescribing 
authorisation. 

Examples of other S8 medicines that would themselves require a prescribing authorisation: 

• doses of opioids over 90 oral morphine equivalents per day. 
• alprazolam or flunitrazepam. 
• methadone for pain management. 

If you want to suggest other criteria or make any comments on the proposed criteria, please 
provide information in the box below: 

Retention of S8 repeats by pharmacies 

1. Which ONE of the following options do you prefer for management of paper-based 
repeat prescriptions for S8 medicines, once ScriptCheckWA is implemented? 

 Retain the requirement for repeats of paper-based prescriptions to be kept by the 
pharmacy that dispensed the original prescription. Only allow transfer of repeats to another 
pharmacy after the initial pharmacy has obtained authorisation from the Department of 
Health. (no change) 

 Retain the requirement for repeats of paper-based prescriptions to be kept by the 
pharmacy that dispensed the original prescription. Allow the pharmacy that dispensed the 
original to transfer remaining repeats to another pharmacy without having to contact the 
Department of Health. 

 Remove all requirements for retention of repeats of paper-based S8 prescriptions by 
pharmacies, meaning that repeats can be returned to the patient. 

 None of the options. 
 
Please provide reasons for your response: 
Injury Matter supports the justification that “the introduction of RTPM and the availability of 
electronic prescribing means the regulatory burden associated with pharmacists applying to 
transfer S8 repeat prescriptions is no longer justifiable”. 
 

 

 

Treating humans with veterinary medicines 

1. Do you support amending Regulation 39 to allow the Chief Executive Office of the 

Department of Health to approve a medical practitioner to use a specific veterinary 

medicine to treat a named patient? 

 Support  Partial support  Do not support  Unsure 

 



 

Please provide reasons for your choice: 

In the very limited circumstances where a veterinary medicine is the only option for treatment 

of a serious human health condition, the CEO of the Department of Health should weigh up 

the benefits and potential harms to the human before approving a medical practitioner to use 

a veterinary medicine to treat the human patient.  

 

2. Are there any other mechanisms that could be used to allow use of veterinary 

medicines to treat humans in specified circumstances? Please describe below: 

No. Authority should only reside with the CEO of the Department of Health.  

 

 

Adoption of Appendix M of the Poisons Standard 

1. Should Appendix M be adopted in WA, by reference in the Medicines and Poisons 

Regulations 2016? 

 Yes  No  Unsure 

Regardless of your answer, please provide an explanation for your choice: 

Significant consultation and evidence was utilised the develop Appendix M and therefore WA 

should align to this national poisons standard.  

 


